

# STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

ROY COOPER
GOVERNOR

KODY H. KINSLEY
SECRETARY

September 28, 2023

#### SENT VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL

Mr. Brian Matteson, Director Fiscal Research Division Suite 619, Legislative Office Building Raleigh, NC 27603-5925

Dear Director Matteson:

Session Law 2021-180, Section 9F.11.(g) requires the Department of Health and Human Services' Division of Mental Health, Developmental Disabilities and Substance Abuse Services to report to the Joint Legislative Oversight Committee on Health and Human Services, the Joint Legislative Committee on Medicaid and NC Health Choice, and the Fiscal Research Division on the Behavioral Health Urgent Care pilot program authorized by subsection (a) of this section. This report is due on or before October 1, 2023.

I am hereby notifying you that this report will be delayed.

Should you have any questions regarding this report, please contact Karen Wade, Director of Policy, at Karen.Wade@dhhs.nc.gov.

Sincerely,

DocuSigned by:

| Marke T. Somboon on behalf of Kody H. Kinsley

Kody H. Kinsley

Secretary

cc: Mark Collins Theresa Matula Nathan Babcock Joyce Jones Katherine Restrepo Francisco Celis Villagrana Lisa Wilks Amy Jo Johnson Jessica Meed Luke MacDonald



## STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

ROY COOPER
GOVERNOR

KODY H. KINSLEY
SECRETARY

September 28, 2023

### **SENT VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL**

The Honorable Jim Burgin, Chair Joint Legislative Oversight Committee on Health and Human Services North Carolina General Assembly Room 620, Legislative Office Building Raleigh, NC 27603

The Honorable Larry Potts, Chair Joint Legislative Oversight Committee on Health and Human Services North Carolina General Assembly Room 307B1, Legislative Office Building Raleigh, NC 27603 The Honorable Donny Lambeth, Chair Joint Legislative Oversight Committee on Health and Human Services North Carolina General Assembly Room 303, Legislative Office Building Raleigh, NC 27603

Dear Chairmen:

Session Law 2021-180, Section 9F.11.(g) requires the Department of Health and Human Services' Division of Mental Health, Developmental Disabilities and Substance Abuse Services to report to the Joint Legislative Oversight Committee on Health and Human Services, the Joint Legislative Committee on Medicaid and NC Health Choice, and the Fiscal Research Division on the Behavioral Health Urgent Care pilot program authorized by subsection (a) of this section. This report is due on or before October 1, 2023.

I am hereby notifying you that this report will be delayed.

Should you have any questions regarding this report, please contact Karen Wade, Director of Policy, at Karen.Wade@dhhs.nc.gov.

Sincerely,

DocuSigned by:

on behalf of Kody H. Kinsley

Kody H. Kinsley

Secretary

cc: Mark Collins Theresa Matula Nathan Babcock Joyce Jones Katherine Restrepo Francisco Celis Villagrana Lisa Wilks Amy Jo Johnson Jessica Meed Luke MacDonald

WWW.NCDHHS.GOV TEL 919-855-4800 • FAX 919-715-4645

LOCATION: 101 BLAIR DRIVE • ADAMS BUILDING • RALEIGH, NC 27603 MAILING ADDRESS: 2001 MAIL SERVICE CENTER • RALEIGH, NC 27699-2000 AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY / AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER



## STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

ROY COOPER
GOVERNOR

KODY H. KINSLEY
SECRETARY

September 28, 2023

### **SENT VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL**

The Honorable Jim Perry, Chair Joint Legislative Oversight Committee on Medicaid and NC Health Choice North Carolina General Assembly Room 311, Legislative Office Building Raleigh, NC 27603 The Honorable Donny Lambeth, Chair Joint Legislative Oversight Committee on Medicaid and NC Health Choice North Carolina General Assembly Room 303, Legislative Office Building Raleigh, NC 27603

Dear Chairmen:

Session Law 2021-180, Section 9F.11.(g) requires the Department of Health and Human Services' Division of Mental Health, Developmental Disabilities and Substance Abuse Services to report to the Joint Legislative Oversight Committee on Health and Human Services, the Joint Legislative Committee on Medicaid and NC Health Choice, and the Fiscal Research Division on the Behavioral Health Urgent Care pilot program authorized by subsection (a) of this section. This report is due on or before October 1, 2023.

I am hereby notifying you that this report will be delayed.

Should you have any questions regarding this report, please contact Karen Wade, Director of Policy, at Karen.Wade@dhhs.nc.gov.

Sincerely,

--- DocuSigned by:

Marke T. Som hand on behalf of Kody H. Kinsley

Kody H. Kinsley

Secretary

cc: Mark Collins Theresa Matula Nathan Babcock Joyce Jones Katherine Restrepo Francisco Celis Villagrana

Lisa Wilks Amy Jo Johnson Jessica Meed Luke MacDonald

WWW.NCDHHS.GOV TEL 919-855-4800 • FAX 919-715-4645